879 - Price Information
Version: 004010 X12
  Company:  DOT FOODS, INC.
DOT FOODS, INC. Distributor 879 Page 1
879 Price Information
Functional Group=QG
Purpose: This Draft Standard for Trial Use contains the format and establishes the data contents of the Price Information Transaction Set (879) for
use within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) environment. This transaction set can be used to enable a manufacturer, supplier,

Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage Rep
 G9101 259 Change Type Code
Description: Code indicating change type
M ID 1/1 Must use 1
  CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 21, Included: 3)
 Code Name
 B Original Price Change Transaction
 K Replace Prices Shown In A Previous Change Transaction
 W New
DOT FOODS, INC. Distributor 879 Page 8
N1 Name Pos: 040 Max: 1
Heading - Mandatory
Loop: 0100 Elements: 4
User Option (Usage): Must use
Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage Rep
 N101 98 Entity Identifier Code
Description: Code identifying an
organizational entity, a physical location,
property or an individual
M ID 2/3 Must use 1
  CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 1312, Included: 1)
 Code Name
 BY Buying Party (Purchaser)
 N102 93 Name
Description: Free-form name
C AN 1/60 Used 1
 N103 66 Identification Code Qualifier
Description: Code designating the
system/method of code structure used for
Identification Code (67)
C ID 1/2 Used 1
  CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 215, Included: 1)
 Code Name
 9 D-U-N-S+4, D-U-N-S Number with Four Character Suffix
 N104 67 Identification Code
Description: Code identifying a party or other
code
C AN 2/80 Used 1
Syntax Rules:
1. R0203 - At least one of N102 or N103 is required.
2. P0304 - If either N103 or N104 is present, then the other is required.
Comments:
1. This segment, used alone, provides the most efficient method of providing organizational identification. To obtain this efficiency the "ID
Code" (N104) must provide a key to the table maintained by the transaction processing party.
2. N105 and N106 further define the type of entity in N101.
DOT FOODS, INC. Distributor 879 Page 9
N4 Geographic Location Pos: 070 Max: 1
Heading - Optional
Loop: 0100 Elements: 3
User Option (Usage): Used
Purpose: To specify the geographic place of the named party
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage Rep
 N401 19 City Name
Description: Free-form text for city name
O AN 2/30 Used 1
 N402 156 State or Province Code
Description: Code (Standard State/Province)
as defined by appropriate government agency
O ID 2/2 Used 1
 N403 116 Postal Code
Description: Code defining international
postal zone code excluding punctuation and
blanks (zip code for United States)
O ID 3/15 Used 1
Syntax Rules:
1. C0605 - If N406 is present, then N405 is required.
Comments:
1. A combination of either N401 through N404, or N405 and N406 may be adequate to specify a location.
2. N402 is required only if city name (N401) is in the U.S. or Canada.

Description: Free-form descriptive text
O AN 1/45 Used 1
 G9305 91 Transportation Method/Type Code
Description: Code specifying the method or
type of transportation for the shipment
O ID 1/2 Used 1
  CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 71, Included: 1)
 Code Name
 M Motor (Common Carrier)
Syntax Rules:
1. P0203 - If either G9302 or G9303 is present, then the other is required.
Semantics:
1. G9302 is the bracket value in terms of minimum quantity or weight as specified in G9303.
2. G9308 defines if freight is included in the price of products in the price bracket. A "Y" indicates freight is included in the price of products in
the price bracket; an "N" indicates it is not included.
DOT FOODS, INC. Distributor 879 Page 17
G46 Promotion Allowance/Charge Pos: 170 Max: 100
Heading - Optional
Loop: N/A Elements: 5
User Option (Usage): Used
Purpose: To specify unit amount and method of payment for a charge/allowance for a line item
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage Rep
 G4601 340 Allowance or Charge Code
Description: Code identifying the type of
allowance or charge
M ID 1/3 Must use 1
  CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 113, Included: 1)
 Code Name
 503 Special Handling
 G4602 331 Allowance or Charge Method of Handling
Code
Description: Code indicating method of
handling for an allowance or charge
M ID 2/2 Must use 1
  CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 22, Included: 1)
 Code Name
 02 Off Invoice
 G4606 378 Allowance/Charge Percent Qualifier
Description: Code indicating on what basis
allowance or charge percent is calculated
C ID 1/1 Used 1
  CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 11, Included: 1)
 Code Name
 6 Base Price Amount
 G4607 332 Percent
Description: Percent expressed as a percent
Dot Foods: Cross-dock 3% Upcharge
C R 1/6 Used 1
 G4610 352 Description
Description: A free-form description to
clarify the related data elements and their
content
Dot Foods: Cross-dock upcharge
O AN 1/80 Used 1
Syntax Rules:
1. E030506 - Only one of G4603, G4605 or G4606 may be present.
2. P0304 - If either G4603 or G4604 is present, then the other is required.
3. P0607 - If either G4606 or G4607 is present, then the other is required.
Semantics:
1. G4605 indicates the total dollar amount for the allowance or charge.
2. G4607 is the allowance or charge percent.
3. G4612 is the shipping unit to billing unit conversion factor.
Comments:
1. If G4601 equals "1", then G4603, G4605, and G4607 must be omitted.
Dot Foods:
Cross-dock upcharges apply to all items so can be sent either at the header or detail levels.
DOT FOODS, INC. Distributor 879 Page 18
G28 Line Item Numbers Pos: 020 Max: 1
Detail - Mandatory
Loop: 0200 Elements: 5